enrollment in the Retiree Plan or, if shorter, the three-year period

immediately preceding his enrollment in the Retiree Plan.  However, a

Retiree and/or any Dependents may have one (1) or more gaps in continuous

creditable coverage provided the gap(s) in coverage do not exceed one

hundred and five (105) days in the aggregate and the Retiree and/or

Dependent has coverage under an Outside Plan or Medicaid at the time of

his enrollment in the Retiree Plan.  A Dependent may only enroll if the

Retiree is enrolled.  The Retiree must request the required enrollment